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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
Background and Objectives 

Mr Chris Xistouris of Liondari Holdings & Skoubithia  (“the Client”) engaged El Australia (EI) to 
conduct a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for the property located at address 251 Adelaide Street, 
Raymond Terrace NSW (‘the site’). This environmental assessment was completed as part of a 
development application package to Port Stephens Council for redevelopment of the site. 
 
EI understands that this report is required to assess the proposed rezoning submission for low density 
residential dwellings. The proposed redevelopment of the site would likely involve removal of the 
existing vegetation.  
At the time of this assessment, the site was occupied by dense vegetation. The site covered a total 
area of 5.31Ha which forms part of a larger property that covers approximate total area of 44Ha.  

The main objective of this investigation was to preliminary characterise the environmental conditions 
of the site on the basis of historical land uses, anecdotal and documentary evidence of possible 
pollutant sources. 

Key Findings 

• The site occupies an area of 5.31Ha which forms part of a larger property that covers 
approximate total area of 44Ha; 

• The site is occupied by dense vegetation comprising of overgrown shrubs and grasses as well 
as closely packed trees; 

• Previous land use can be inferred to be grazing at different periods up until 1974. No 
commercial / industrial use was noted except quarry operation at south of site (approximately 
250m outside site boundary) currently non-existent and has been replaced by a pond; 

• During the walkover inspection, the site is observed to be elevated at the western boundary 
adjacent Adelaide Street. Drainage is expected to flow southwards towards Grahamstown 
Drain (approx. 70m) and Windeyers Creek (approx. 470m) which are the nearest surface water 
features around the site; 

• The site is to be underlain by Quaternary (Pleistocene) Aeolian sedimentary units; 

• The Port Stephens LEP 2013 (Sheet ASS_002) indicated that the site is within an area mapped 
as Class 2 and Class 4 Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS). Class 2 areas are likely to locate ASS. Class 
2 areas are likely to locate ASS. However, development consent is required for works below the 
natural ground surface. Class 4 areas are likely to locate ASS, and consent is required from the 
council for works more than 2 metres below the natural ground surface or works which the 
water table is likely to be lowered more than 2 meters below natural ground surface. With 
reference to the 1:25,000 scale Williamtown Acid Sulfate Soil Risk Map – Edition Two (Ref. 
Murphy, 1997), the subject land lies within the map class description of No Known Occurrence. 
Based on the provided information, an ASS investigation was not considered warranted; 

• The site and surrounding properties are not reported as being subject to regulation in relation to 
environmental impacts, as documented in the NSW EPA/OEH public registers; 

• A WorkCover NSW Authority data search of records relating to historical storage of dangerous 
goods on the site revealed no records pertaining to the site were held; 
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• Port Stephens Council’s site history records reviewed by EI covered the larger lot, particularly
former location of quarry operations. However, no information was gathered on the specific site
been assessed by EI located at north western corner of the larger Lot; and

• A conceptual site model (CSM) was derived for the site which identified potential contaminating
sources that may have occurred and evaluated the likelihood for relevant exposure pathways to
be complete. EI considers there is a low potential for contamination to be present on-site given
previous and current land use of the site and adjacent properties.

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the findings of this report and with consideration of the Statement of Limitations, EI 
conclude that the site is suitable for the proposed residential rezoning subject to the following 
recommendations:  

• Site walkover inspection should be undertaken after site vegetation is cleared to allow adequate 
visual assessment of the existing ground surface of the site prior to the commencement of 
construction works;

• Any material to be removed from site (including virgin excavated natural materials (VENM)) must
be classified for off-site disposal in accordance with the EPA (2014) Waste Classification
Guidelines; and

• Any material being imported to the site should be assessed for potential contamination in
accordance with NSW EPA guidelines as being suitable for the intended use.
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1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 
Mr Chris Xistouris of Liondari Holdings & Skoubithia  engaged EI Australia Pty Ltd (EI) to conduct a 
Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for site characterisation purposes of the land parcel with street 
address 251 Adelaide Street, Raymond Terrace NSW (herein referred to as the ‘the site’). 

The site is located approximately 26 km north of Newcastle NSW, within the Local Government Area 
of Port Stephens Council (see Figure 1). The land parcel is also identified as Lot 232 DP593512, 
covering a total area of approximately 5.31 ha, as depicted in the site plan presented as Figure 2.  

EI understand that this assessment is required to appraise the environmental condition of the site as 
part of a development application (DA) for proposed redevelopment of the site into a residential 
property. EI further understands that this report is required to access the proposed rezoning 
submission to the council.  

EI was made aware of previous environmental investigation conducted on the site. The report is; 
Environmental Resource Management Report ‘Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment and 
Development Constraints Assessment – 0137317RP01’, dated July 2011. The report covered the 
larger property located at 251 Adelaide Street, Raymond Terrace with approximate total area of 44 
ha, which the site assessed in this investigation forms a portion of. The previous report was 
considered with respect to only the information relevant to the objectives of this investigation. 

1.2 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
Based on the proposed development plans provided to EI by the Client, the site has been designated 
for the redevelopment of the land occupied by dense vegetation for residential purposes. 

1.3 REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 
The following regulatory framework and guidelines were considered during the preparation of this 
report: 

• EPA (2017) Contaminated Land Management: Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme (3rd 
Edition); 

• NEPC (2013) Schedule B(2) Guideline on Site Characterisation;  

• Contaminated Land Management Act 1997;  

• State Environment Protection Policy 55 (SEPP 55) Remediation of Land under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1997; and 

• OEH (2011) Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites, NSW Office of 
Environment and Heritage (OEH), August 2011. 

1.4 PROJECT OBJECTIVES 
The primary objectives of this PSI is to provide a qualitative assessment of the environmental 
conditions of the site by appraising the potential for site contamination on the basis of field 
observations, historical land uses, anecdotal and documentary evidence. 
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1.5 SCOPE OF WORKS 
To achieve the above objectives, the following scope of work was undertaken:  

1.5.1 Desktop Study 

• A review of relevant topographical, geological, hydrogeological, soil landscape and acid sulfate 
soil maps for the project area; 

• Search of historical aerial photographs archived at NSW Land and Property Information in order 
to review previous site use and the historical sequence of land development in the neighbouring 
area; 

• A land titles search, also conducted through NSW Land and Property Information for information 
relating to site ownership; 

• Site history survey involving a detailed search of Port Stephens Council records for information 
relating to operational site history and/or relevant environmental incidents; 

• A search through the NSW EPA / OEH Land Information records to confirm that there are no 
statutory notices current on the site under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 or 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; 

• A review of existing underground services in the vicinity of the site; and 

• An inspection of the site and surrounding lands. 

1.5.2 Data Analysis and Reporting 

Following the desktop assessment and site inspection, this PSI report was prepared generally in 
accordance with the OEH (2011) Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites. This 
report document the contaminated land assessment and discusses the findings with respect to 
potential risks to human health, the environment and the aesthetic enjoyment of the land and provides 
recommendations regarding further assessment to enable mitigation/management of any risks. 
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2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION, LOCATION AND PHYSICAL SETTING  
The site identification details and associated information are presented in Table 2-1, while the site 
locality is shown in Figure 1. 

Table 2-1 Site Identification, Location and Zoning 

Attribute Description 

Street Address 251 Adelaide Street, Raymond Terrace NSW 

Location Description Approx. 26 km north of Newcastle NSW, the site is bound by a park, followed 
by residential properties to the north, dense vegetation and creek to the south, 
dense vegetation to the east and Adelaide Street, vacant lands, vegetation and 
residential properties to the west. The site is currently occupied by dense 
vegetation. 

Site Coordinates North eastern corner of site (datum GDA94-MGA56):  
Easting: 382194.509,  
Northing: 6373116.089  
(Source: http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au). 

Site Area Approx. 5.31 ha 

Lot and Deposited Plan (DP)  Lot 232 DP593512 

State Survey Marks Five survey marks are situated in close proximity to the site are:  
• SS44708F (located approximately 80 m east of the site); 
• PM7790D  (located approximately 80 m east of the site); 
• SS22581F (located approximately 64 m east of the site); 
• PM26262F (located approximately 105 m north-east of the site); and 
• PM43558N (located approximately 106 m north-east of the site); 
(Source: http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au).  

Local Government Authority Port Stephens Council 

Parish Eldon 

County Gloucester 

Current Zoning RU2 – Rural Landscape (Port Stephens Local Environment Plan, 2013) 

2.2 LOCAL LAND USE  
The site is situated within an area of mixed uses on surrounding land as described in Table 2-2. The 
local sensitive receptors within close proximity to the site are also identified. 

http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/
http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/
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Table 2-2 Local Land Use 

Direction Land Use Description Sensitive Receptors (& distance from site) 

North  Local park followed by medium residential 
properties  

Residential dwellings (approx. 25m) 

South  Vegetation followed by pond (former location 
of quarry site inundated with water), 
Grahamstown Drain and Windeyers Creek.  

Pond (approx.150m), Grahamstown Drain 
(approx. 70m) and Windeyers Creek (approx. 
470m). 

East Vegetation, north east of pond and Raymond 
Terrace wastewater treatment works 

Pond (approx.300m) 

West Adelaide road followed by medium residential 
properties  

Residential dwellings (approx. 120m) 

2.3 REGIONAL SETTING 
Local topography, geology, soil landscape and hydrogeological information are summarised in Table 
2-3. 

Table 2-3 Topographical, Geological, Soil Landscape and Hydrogeological Information 

Attribute Description 

Topography During the walkover inspection (Section 2.5), the site was observed to be elevated 
at the western boundary adjacent Adelaide Street.   
The regional topography is described as terrain disturbed by human activity including 
areas of landfill, heavy industrial complexes, gravel pits, sand mining, coal mining 
and municipal rubbish tips. The land surfaces are varied, most areas of landfill being 
level, whilst many quarries and excavation pits have irregular, steep sides (Ref: L.E, 
Matthei 1995). 

Site Drainage As almost the entire site is comprised of vegetation and accessible soil, site drainage 
is possible by direct soil infiltration.  
Also drainage is expected to flow southwards towards Grahamstown Drain (approx. 
70m) and Windeyers Creek (approx. 470m). 

Regional Geology The site is likely to be underlain by Pleistocene dune: marine sand, indurated sand 
according to Newcastle-Hunter Area 1:100 000 and 1:25 000 Coastal Quaternary 
Map Series (Troedson & Deyssing, 2016)  

Soil Landscapes With reference to the 1:100 000 scale Soil Landscapes of the Newcastle Sheet 
(Matthei, 1995). The site soil landscape is Disturbed Terrain. Characterised by level 
plain to hummocky terrain, extensively disturbed by human activity, including 
complete disturbance, removal or burial of soil. Local relief and slopes are highly 
variable. Landfill includes soil, rock, building and waste materials. Original vegetation 
completely cleared, replaced with turf or grassland 

Acid Sulfate Soil Risk  The Port Stephens LEP 2013 Acid Sulfate Soils Map (Sheet ASS_002) shows the 
site to be within areas mapped as Class 2 and Class 4 Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS). 
Class 2 areas are likely to locate ASS. However, development consent is required 
for works below the natural ground surface. Class 4 areas are likely to locate ASS, 
and consent is required from the council for works more than 2 metres below the 
natural ground surface or works which the water table is likely to be lowered more 
than 2 meters below natural ground surface.  

Nearest Surface Water 
Feature  

Grahamstown Drain (approx. 70 m), Windeyers Creek (approx. 470 m) and Pond 
(former location of quarry operation, approx.300 m). 
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Attribute Description 

Anticipated 
Groundwater Flow 
Direction 

Southwards towards Grahamstown Drain and Windeyers Creek.  

2.4 GROUNDWATER BORE RECORDS AND LOCAL GROUNDWATER USE 
An online search of registered groundwater bores was conducted by EI on 21 March 2018 through the 
NSW Office of Water database (Ref. http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au). There are 7 registered 
bores within a 500 m of the site, as summarised in Table 2-4.  The groundwater bore location plan is 
attached in Appendix A. 

Table 2-4 Summary of Closest Registered Groundwater Bores 

Bore No. Date 
Drilled 

Approx. Distance  
& Direction 

Drilled 
Depth 
(mBGL) 

SWL*/Salinity/Yield Bore Purpose 

GW078223 28/01/1996 70m (west of site) 10.00 m 5.000 / - / - Domestic 

GW066787 - 60m (north of site) 9.00 m - / - / - Domestic 

GW061003 01/10/1985 68m (north-east of site) - - / 0-500 ppm / - Domestic 

GW057300 01/08/1982 204m (north-east of site) 8.00 m - / - / - Stock, Domestic 

GW078243 - 200m (north-east of site) - - / - / - Domestic 

GW066797 - 201m (north-east of site) 9.00 m 5.000 / - / - Domestic 

GW051395  203m (north-east of site) 12.20 m - / - / - Domestic 

Notes: - Data not recorded; * Date drilled, approximate distance measured in metres (m) and direction, drilled depth measured 
in metres Below Ground Level (m BGL), SWL – Standing water level measured in Level (m BGL), Salinity – units unspecified, 
Yield – measured in L/s and bore purpose. 

Data on date drilled, approximate distance and direction, drilled depth, SWL – Standing water level, 
salinity and bore purpose were not available for the different registered groundwater bores. As the 
registered groundwater bores are located up gradient of the site, they are not considered receptors of 
potential contamination derived from the site. No groundwater bores have been identified down 
gradient of the site.  

2.5 SITE WALKOVER INSPECTION 
Site observations were recorded during a site walkover inspection of the site on 23 February 2018. 
The site was assessed from the perimeters due to limitations like overgrown vegetation and presence 
of brown snake habitat onsite. A summary of site observations is detailed below and site photographs 
taken during the inspection are present in Appendix B.  

2.5.1 General Site Observations 

Site observations indicated that: 

• The site was occupied by dense vegetation comprising of overgrown shrubs and grasses as well 
as closely packed trees which restricted the visibility of the existing ground surface; 
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• A local park was observed north of site, located in between the site’s northern boundary and 
residential properties; 

• South of site (outside the site boundary) was the location of a former quarry site which is currently 
inundated by water. Also a creek was noted on the southern boundary of site;  

• No commercial activity was observed during the walkover inspection. However, the pond on the 
former location of quarry site is now used for water skiing sport;  

• No suspicious odours were observed in any part of the site; 

• No evidence indicative of underground petroleum storage systems (UPSS) was observed on any 
parts of the site.  

• No potential asbestos containing material (ACM) was noted on the ground surface around the 
site; 

• There was no building structure onsite during the walkover inspection; 

• The site is observed to be elevated at the western boundary adjacent Adelaide Street; and 

• Access to site was limited due to presence of over grown vegetation, and no access tracks. 
However, from the accessible areas, the site was in good condition and no evidence of illegal 
waste disposal was observed.  
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3. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION 
The following assessment has been conducted on the larger Lot which comprises of the site been 
assessed by EI. 

• Phase 1 Environmental Assessment (ESA) and Development Constraints Assessment Summary 
Report, 251 Adelaide Street, Raymond Terrace NSW, prepared by Environmental Resources 
Management (ERM) Australia, Reference 0137317RP01, dated July 2011 (ERM, 2011). 

The findings of the previous report (ERM, 2011) are summarised in Table 3-1 below.  

Table 3-1 Summary of Previous Investigation Works and Findings 

Assessment 
Details 

Project Tasks and Findings 

Phase 1 Environmental Assessment (ESA) and Development Constraints (ERM, 2011) 

Findings: 
• Evidence of fill materials were observed in various locations within the larger Lot, usually as 

embankments / levees for flood defence. The volume and composition of the fill was unknown.  
• No evidence of asbestos or other contaminants were noted during site inspection, however the 

composition and quality of imported fill could not be confirmed.  
• Considering that potential exists that contaminated fill has been brought to site, ERM, 2011 

recommends waste classification exercise to determine composition of imported fill. 

EI understands that the potential fill material as reported in ERM (2011) was around the banks of the 
Pond (former location of the Quarry site) which is outside the boundary of the subject site assessed 
by EI.  
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4. SITE HISTORY AND SEARCHES 

4.1 SITE LAND TITLES INFORMATION / HISTORIC AERIAL REVIEW 
A historical land titles search was conducted through Info Track Pty Ltd. Copies of relevant 
documents resulting from this search are presented in Appendix C. A summary of all the previous 
and current registered proprietors along with information obtained from the available historical aerial 
photographs, in relation to past potential land uses are presented in Table 4-1. The historical aerial 
photographs reviewed as part of this PSI included: 

• 1958: NSW 252-511Y – Assessed NSW Department of Finance, Services and Innovation; 

• 1966: – Assessed through NSW Department of Finance, Services and Innovation; 

• 1983: NSW 335862 – Assessed NSW Department of Finance, Services and Innovation; 

• 1993: Assessed through NSW Department of Finance, Services and Innovation; 

• 2004: 31 August 2004, Google Earth Pro (https://earth.google.com/); and 

• 2014: 02 October 2014, Six Maps (https://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/). 

Table 4-1 Summary of Owners and Historical Aerial Photography 

Date of 
Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations 
(where documented) 

Site description based on 
historical aerial photographs 

Associated 
business 

As regards Lot 232 DP 593512 – 251 Adelaide Street, Raymond Terrace NSW 

02.10.1914   
(1914 to 1945) 

Archibald James Windeyer (Esquire) 
& his deceased estate 

- Unknown 

07.06.1945   
(1945 to 1953) 

James Gordon Windeyer (Grazier) - Grazing 

25.02.1953   
(1953 to 1968) 

Alice Christina Mowbray Meredith 
(Widow) & her deceased estate 

The site is comprised of vacant 
land with scanty vegetation and 
medium residential properties 
seen at the northern boundary as 
of 1966. Quarry site is visible 
beyond the southern end of site 
as of 1966.   

Sand quarry 
activities 
(outside the 
boundary of 
subject site).  

09.09.1968   
(1968 to 1968) 

William Archibald Meredith (Grazier) 

Neville Windeyer Meredith (Service 
Station Manager) 

James Baldwin Meredith (Grazier) 

Thomas Gordon Meredith (Inter-
State Truck Driver) 

Vegetation throughout the site and 
quarry activities at the southern 
boundary is observed as of 1966. 

Grazing 
 
Sand quarry 
activities 
(outside the 
boundary of 
subject site). 

09.09.1968  
(1968 to 1974) 

William Archibald Meredith (Grazier) 

James Baldwin Meredith (Grazier) 

- Grazing  

https://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/
https://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/
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Date of 
Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations 
(where documented) 

Site description based on 
historical aerial photographs 

Associated 
business 

29.11.1974   
(1974 to 2012) 

Monier Drilling Pty. Limited (Now 
Rocla Drilling Pty Ltd) 

The site is comprised of vacant 
land with exposed soil and scanty 
vegetation. Medium residential 
properties at the western and 
northern boundary of site. Quarry 
site has been replaced with pond 
as of 1993.  
A creek is seen at the south of site 
while site is covered by dense 
vegetation as of 2004.  

Sand quarry 
operation 
(outside the 
boundary of 
subject site). 

04.06.2012  
(2012 to Date) 

Liondari Holding Pty Ltd and  
Skubithia Pty Ltd 

Dense vegetation comprising of 
overgrown shrubs and grasses as 
well as closely packed trees 

- 

Easements:  
• 07.08.1958 (Book 2469 No. 257) – Easement for Sewerage Pipeline & Water Pipeline 2.44 wide 
• 05.05.1969 (Book 2928 No. 842) – Easement for Access & Water Supply Pipeline 3.05 wide  
• 22.09.1976 (Book 3250 No. 947) – Easement for Water Supply Pipeline & Access 3.05 wide 
• 07.02.1984 (Book 2578 No. 517) – Easement for Sewermains 8 wide 
• 07.02.1984 (Book 2578 No. 517) – Easement for Watermain 6 wide 
• 05.05.1992 (Book 3875 No. 632) – Easement for Electricity Purposes 20 wide 

Leases: - NIL 

Review of land title records and historic aerial photography indicated the site has been a vacant land 
comprising of scanty to densely packed vegetation. Land use can be inferred to be grazing at different 
periods up until 1974. No commercial / industrial use was noted except quarry operations at south of 
site (approximately 250m outside site boundary) currently non-existent and has been replaced by a 
pond. 

4.2 SURROUNDING LANDS HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY REVIEW 
As part of the Site Land Titles Information / Historic Aerial Review, an assessment of surrounding land 
uses using historical aerial photographs sourced from NSW Land and Property Information was 
carried out. A summary of the pertinent information identified at surrounding land parcels from the 
reviewed photographs is presented in Table 4-2.  

Table 4-2 Summary of Aerial Photograph Review 

Aerial Photograph Surrounding land uses based on historical aerial photographs 

1958  The surrounding area consisted of predominantly low density residential properties at 
the western and northern boundary of site. West of site is Adelaide Street that runs 
north-south direction.  
Quarry operation is not visible beyond the southern end of site as of 1958.   

1966 Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 1958 aerial photograph, 
except the presence of quarry site, south of site. 

1983 Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 1966 aerial photograph, 
except more residential properties and quarry site been replaced by a pond.  

1993 Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 1983 aerial photograph.  
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Aerial Photograph Surrounding land uses based on historical aerial photographs 

2004 Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 1993 aerial photograph 

2014 Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 2004 aerial photograph 

4.3 COUNCIL INFORMATION 
An application to access records held by Port Stephens Council was initiated on 3 March 2018. 
Council’s site history records reviewed by EI covered the larger lot in particular the former location of 
quarry operations. However, no information was gathered on the specific site been assessed by EI 
located at north western corner of the larger Lot.    

4.4 SAFEWORK NSW DANGEROUS GOODS REGISTER RECORDS 
A search of SafeWork NSW Authority records relating to the site was requested by EI, on behalf of the 
client. Correspondence dated 22 February 2018 from the Dangerous Goods Licensing Section 
received by EI (Appendix E), confirmed that a search of Stored Chemical Information Database 
(SCID) and the microfiche records held by WorkCover was conducted and revealed that no records 
pertaining to the premises were held.  

4.5 EPA ONLINE RECORDS 
An on-line search of the contaminated land public record of EPA Notices was conducted on 21 March 
2018. 

The contaminated land public record is a searchable database of:  

• Orders made under Part 3 of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act); 

• Approved voluntary management proposals under the CLM Act that have not been fully carried 
out and where the approval of the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) has not been 
revoked; 

• Site audit statements provided to the NSW EPA under section 53B of the CLM Act that relate to 
significantly contaminated land; 

• Where practicable, copies of anything formerly required to be part of the public record; and  

• Actions taken by NSW EPA under section 35 or 36 of the Environmentally Hazardous 
Chemicals Act 1985 (EHC Act). 

The search confirmed that the site known as 251 Adelaide Street, Raymond Terrace NSW and lands 
in its close proximity (≤500 m), are not subject to any regulatory notices issued by the NSW EPA.  

A search through the List of NSW Contaminated Sites notified to the EPA under Section 60 of the 
CLM Act 1997 was also conducted on 21 March 2018. This list is maintained by NSW EPA and 
includes properties on which contamination has been identified. Not all notified land is deemed to be 
impacted significantly enough to warrant regulation by the EPA. The site has not been notified as 
contaminated to the EPA.  

A search of the Protection of the Environment Operations (POEO) Act public register was conducted 
on 21 March 2018. The public register contains records related to environmental protection licences, 
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applications, notices, audits, pollution studies, and reduction programmes. The search did not identify 
any record for the site and lands in its close proximity (≤500 m). 
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5. SITE CHARACTERISATION  

5.1 OVERVIEW 
The primary purpose of this assessment is to evaluate the environmental and human-health risks 
associated with potential contamination at the site. In the context of this assessment, these risks may 
be defined as the probability that the utility of the site may be diminished by the presence of soil, soil 
vapour or groundwater contamination, which may require that the site be remediated prior to any 
development, particularly where more sensitive land uses are proposed. 

Since this assessment is based on the findings of a preliminary site investigation, which did not 
involve sampling and analysis of soils, soil vapours or groundwater, risks have been assessed on the 
basis of: 

• Information gleaned from the site history searches in relation to previous land uses; 

• Site surface conditions, as deduced from visual observations; 

• The geological and hydrological setting of the site; and 

• Professional judgement based on previous experience on similar sites. 

Whilst this approach provides a framework for preliminary assessment of relative risk, its limitations 
must be clearly understood. Only sampling and analysis can provide a definitive picture of the 
contamination status of a site. 

Nevertheless, the information provided in this report may be sufficient to make a decision as to the 
risks associated with potentially impacted soil and groundwater at the site. 

5.2 HISTORICAL SITE USE AND GENERIC RISKS 
The available historical information indicates that there are low risks associated with the historical 
grazing land use (since the 1940s). No commercial / industrial use was noted except quarry 
operations to the south of site (approximately 250 m outside site boundary) in the past. The site is 
currently occupied by dense vegetation and there is no documented historical presence of 
underground chemical storage, which decreases the inherent possibility of prolonged leakage and/or 
spillage events.  The assessment of these risks in relation to this site is outlined in Table 5-1. 

Table 5-1 Assessment of Contamination Risk from Potential Sources  

Potential Sources Impacted 
Medium 

Potential 
Contaminants of 
Concern 1 

Likelihood for Contamination to Occur and 
Influence End Use of the Site 

Importation of fill soils 
of unknown origin 
across the entire site. 

Soil, and 
possibly 
groundwater 
due to 
contamination 
leaching 

HM, TRH, PAH, 
BTEX, VOC, 
OC/OP Pesticides, 
PCB and asbestos 

Low 
Filling material may be present onsite 
however; observation of the site surface was 
restricted at the time of the site inspection due 
to the heavily vegetated environment present.  
We note, there are inherent risks associated 
with imported filling materials of unknown 
origin and quality. 
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Potential Sources Impacted 
Medium 

Potential 
Contaminants of 
Concern 1 

Likelihood for Contamination to Occur and 
Influence End Use of the Site 

Migration of 
contamination onto 
the site from adjoining 
lands, especially from 
former quarry site 

Soil, and 
possibly 
groundwater 
due to 
contamination 
leaching 

HM, TRH, PAH, 
BTEX, VOC, 
OC/OP Pesticides, 
PCB and asbestos 

Low 
Potential offsite contamination sources were 
not identified on the NSW EPA public 
registers in proximity to the site, however, 
commercial/industrial land use (former sand 
quarry) was formerly present on an adjacent 
site 

Note: 
1 HM – Heavy Metals (arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel and zinc) unless otherwise indicated, TRH – 
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons, PAH – Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons, BTEX – Benzene, Toluene, Ethylene and Xylene, 
OC/OP pesticides - Organochlorine and Organophosphorus Pesticides, PCB - Poly-chlorinated Biphenyls. 
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6. CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 

6.1 OVERVIEW 
In accordance with NEPM (2013) Schedule B2 – Guideline on Site Characterisation and to aid in the 
assessment of data collection for the site, EI developed a preliminary conceptual site model (CSM) 
assessing plausible pollutant linkages between potential contamination sources, migration pathways 
and receptors. The CSM provides a framework for identifying data gaps in the existing site 
characterisation and future site assessments. Potential contamination sources, exposure pathways 
and receptors that were considered relevant for this assessment are summarised along with a 
qualitative assessment of the potential risks posed by complete exposure pathways in Table 6-1. 

6.2 POTENTIAL CONTAMINATION SOURCES 
On the basis of the PSI findings potential contamination sources are as follows: 

• Fill of unknown origin and quality placed at the site; and 

• Migration of contamination onto the site from adjoining lands (i.e. former quarry site). 

6.3 CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN 
Based on the findings of the PSI, the chemicals of potential concern (COPC) at the site are 
considered to be: 

• Soil - heavy metals (HM), total recoverable hydrocarbons (TRH), the monocyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbon compounds benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene and xylenes (BTEX), volatile organic 
compounds (VOC), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), organochlorine and 
organophosphorous pesticides (OCP/ OPP), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) and asbestos. 

• Groundwater - HM, TRH, BTEX, PAH and volatile organic compounds (VOC), including 
chlorinated VOC. 

6.4 POTENTIAL SOURCES, RECEPTORS AND EXPOSURE PATHWAYS 
Potential contamination sources, exposure pathways and human and environmental receptors that 
were considered relevant for this assessment are summarised in Table 6-1. 
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Table 6-1 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model  

Site Area Potential Sources Potential 
Contaminants 

Media Sensitive Receptor Migration & 
Exposure 
Pathways 

Potential Risk of 
Complete Exposure 
Pathway 

Entire site Fill of unknown origin and 
quality placed at the site, 
migration of contamination 
onto the site from adjoining 
lands (i.e. former quarry 
site). 

HM, TRH, BTEX, VOC, 
PAH, OCP/ OPP, PCB, 
PFAS, and asbestos. 

Soils 
Groundwater 
Air/Soil Vapour 
LNAPL/DNAPL (if 
present) 

Future site users, site 
workers (construction and 
maintenance), offsite 
residents, offsite basement 
users (if present). 
Onsite vegetation, 
Grahamstown Drain 
(approx. 70m) and 
Windeyers Creek (approx. 
470m). 

Seepage into the 
subsurface soils, 
and groundwater. 
Dermal Contact 
Ingestion  
Inhalation 

Medium (should 
contamination be 
present) 
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6.5 DATA GAPS 
Based on the CSM derived for the site (Section 6) and the above qualitative assessment of risks, the 
following data gaps have been identified, which are considered to warrant closure by limited additional 
investigation: 

• Uncertainty in regards to contaminant levels in imported fill materials, which are of unknown origin 
and quality; and 

• Uncertainty in regards to the migration of contamination onto site from neighbouring properties 
and unknown contamination sources.  
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7. CONCLUSIONS 
The property located at 251 Adelaide Street, Raymond Terrace NSW was the subject of a Preliminary 
Site Investigation. This environmental assessment was completed as part of a development 
application package to Port Stephens Council for redevelopment of the site. 

EI understands that this report is required to assess the proposed rezoning submission for low density 
residential dwellings. Based on the findings of this assessment, it is concluded that: 

• The site occupies an area of 5.31 ha which forms part of a larger property that covers 
approximate total area of 44 ha; 

• The site is occupied by dense vegetation comprising of overgrown shrubs and grasses as well 
as closely packed trees; 

• Previous land use can be inferred to be grazing at different periods up until 1974. No 
commercial / industrial use was noted except quarry operation at south of site (approximately 
250 m outside site boundary) currently non-existent and has been replaced by a pond; 

• During the walkover inspection, the site is observed to be elevated at the western boundary 
adjacent Adelaide Street. Drainage is expected to flow southwards towards Grahamstown 
Drain (approx. 70 m) and Windeyers Creek (approx. 470 m) which are the nearest surface 
water features around the site; 

• The site is to be underlain by Quaternary (Pleistocene) Aeolian sedimentary units; 

• The Port Stephens LEP 2013 (Sheet ASS_002) indicated that the site is within an area mapped 
as Class 2 and Class 4 Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS). Class 2 areas are likely to locate ASS. Class 
2 areas are likely to locate ASS. However, development consent is required for works below the 
natural ground surface. Class 4 areas are likely to locate ASS, and consent is required from the 
council for works more than 2 metres below the natural ground surface or works which the 
water table is likely to be lowered more than 2 meters below natural ground surface. With 
reference to the 1:25,000 scale Williamtown Acid Sulfate Soil Risk Map – Edition Two (Ref. 
Murphy, 1997), the subject land lies within the map class description of No Known Occurrence. 
Based on the provided information, an ASS investigation was not considered warranted; 

• The site and surrounding properties are not reported as being subject to regulation in relation to 
environmental impacts, as documented in the NSW EPA/OEH public registers; 

• A SafeWork NSW records search relating to historical storage of dangerous goods on the site 
revealed no records pertaining to the site were held; 

• An application to access records held by Port Stephens Council was initiated on 3 March 2018. 
Council’s site history records reviewed by EI covered the larger lot in particular the former 
location of quarry operations. However, no information was gathered on the specific site been 
assessed by EI located at north western corner of the larger Lot; and 

• A conceptual site model (CSM) was derived for the site which identified potential contaminating 
sources that may have occurred and evaluated the likelihood for relevant exposure pathways to 
be complete. EI considers there is a low potential for contamination to be present on-site given, 
previous and current land use of the site and adjacent properties.  
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8. RECOMMENDATIONS
With regard to the findings of the PSI and with consideration of the Statement of Limitations, EI 
consider that the site is suitable for the proposed residential rezoning subject to the following 
recommendations:  

• Site walkover inspection should be undertaken after site vegetation is cleared to allow adequate 
visual assessment of the existing ground surface of the site prior to the commencement of 
construction works;

• Any material to be removed from site (including virgin excavated natural materials (VENM)) must
be classified for off-site disposal in accordance with the EPA (2014) Waste Classification
Guidelines; and

• Any material being imported to the site should be assessed for potential contamination in
accordance with NSW EPA guidelines as being suitable for the intended use.
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9. STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Liondari Holdings & Skoubithia, who is the only 
intended beneficiary of EI’s work. The scope of the investigations carried out for the purpose of this 
report is limited to those agreed with Liondari Holdings & Skoubithia  on 2 February 2018.  

No other party should rely on the document without the prior written consent of EI, and EI undertakes 
no duty, or accepts any responsibility or liability, to any third party who purports to rely upon this 
document without EI's approval.  

EI has used a degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised in similar investigations by reputable 
members of the environmental industry in Australia as at the date of this document. No other 
warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended. Each section of this report must be read in 
conjunction with the whole of this report, including its appendices and attachments.  

The conclusions presented in this report are based on a limited assessment of historical site use and 
current use of the site. Due to the preliminary nature of this assessment, findings are not based on 
actual samples collected or testing conducted. EI has relied upon information provided by the Client 
and other third parties to prepare this document, some of which could not be verified by EI due to the 
anecdotal or historical nature of the information. 

EI's professional opinions are reasonable and based on its professional judgment, experience and 
training.  

EI's professional opinions contained in this document are subject to modification if additional 
information is obtained through the data searches that have been initiated with government 
authorities, but for which the requested information is still pending. 

Technical opinions may also be amended in the light of further investigation, observations, or 
validation testing and analysis during remedial activities. In some cases, further testing and analysis 
may be required, which may result in a further report with different conclusions. 
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ABBREVIATIONS 
AHD Australian Height Datum 
ASS Acid sulfate soils 
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene, Xylene 
DEC Department of Environment and Conservation, NSW 
DECC Department of Environment and Climate Change, NSW (formerly DEC) 
DA Development Application 
DP Deposited Plan 
EPA Environment Protection Authority 
km Kilometres 
m Metres 
mAHD Metres relative to Australian Height Datum 
NEPC National Environmental Protection Council 
NSW New South Wales 
OEH Office of Environment and Heritage, NSW (formerly DEC, DECC, DECCW) 
PAHs Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
PSI Preliminary Site Investigation 
TPHs Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
TRHs Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons 
UST Underground Storage Tank 
VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds  
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NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW051395

Licence: 20BL116531 Licence Status: ACTIVE

Authorised Purpose
(s):

DOMESTIC

Intended Purpose(s): DOMESTIC

Work Type: Spear

Work Status:
Construct.Method: Auger

Owner Type: Private

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 12.20 m
Completion Date: 01/01/1980 Drilled Depth:

Contractor Name:
Driller:

Assistant Driller:

Property: N/A Standing Water Level 
(m):

GWMA: - Salinity Description:
GW Zone: - Yield (L/s):

Site Details

Site Chosen By:

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: GLOUC GLOUC.017 17

Licensed: GLOUCESTER ELDON Whole Lot //

Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map: 9232-3N

River Basin: 210 - HUNTER RIVER Grid Zone: Scale:
Area/District:

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6373350.0 Latitude: 32°46'17.3"S
Elevation 

Source:
(Unknown) Easting: 382434.0 Longitude: 151°44'41.1"E

GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate 
Source:

GD.,ACC.MAP

Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement 
of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

(m)
To
(m)

Outside 
Diameter
(mm)

Inside 
Diameter
(mm)

Interval Details

1 1 Opening Screen - 
Gauze/Mesh

8.50 9.80 50 1 Stainless Steel, SL: 50.0mm

Water Bearing Zones
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

WBZ Type S.W.L.
(m)

D.D.L.
(m)

Yield
(L/s)

Hole 
Depth
(m)

Duration
(hr)

Salinity
(mg/L)

6.50 9.70 3.20 (Unknown) 6.50

Page 1 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw051395.wsr.htm



Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

Remarks

23/09/2011: Slot Length and Width adjusted due to data entry errors with advice from Madhwan Keshwan. GDS Data Cleanup 
project 2011.

*** End of GW051395 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of 
this data. The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice 

should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

Page 2 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw051395.wsr.htm



NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW057300

Licence: 20BL124878 Licence Status: ACTIVE

Authorised Purpose
(s):

STOCK,DOMESTIC

Intended Purpose(s): GENERAL USE

Work Type: Spear

Work Status:
Construct.Method: Jetted

Owner Type: Private

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 8.00 m
Completion Date: 01/08/1982 Drilled Depth: 8.00 m

Contractor Name:
Driller:

Assistant Driller:

Property: N/A Standing Water Level 
(m):

GWMA: - Salinity Description:
GW Zone: - Yield (L/s):

Site Details

Site Chosen By:

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: GLOUC GLOUC.017 L15 (17)

Licensed: GLOUCESTER ELDON Whole Lot //

Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map: 9232-3N

River Basin: 210 - HUNTER RIVER Grid Zone: Scale:
Area/District:

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6373380.0 Latitude: 32°46'16.3"S
Elevation 

Source:
(Unknown) Easting: 382382.0 Longitude: 151°44'39.1"E

GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate 
Source:

GD.,ACC.MAP

Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement 
of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

(m)
To
(m)

Outside 
Diameter
(mm)

Inside 
Diameter
(mm)

Interval Details

1 1 Opening Screen 0.00 0.00 1
1 1 Casing 0.00 0.00 50

Water Bearing Zones
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

WBZ Type S.W.L.
(m)

D.D.L.
(m)

Yield
(L/s)

Hole 
Depth
(m)

Duration
(hr)

Salinity
(mg/L)

6.00 8.00 2.00 Unconsolidated 6.00 0.30

Page 1 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw057300.wsr.htm



Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

0.00 8.00 8.00 Sand Water Supply Sand

Remarks

*** End of GW057300 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of 
this data. The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice 

should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

Page 2 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw057300.wsr.htm



NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW061003

Licence: 20BL132652 Licence Status: ACTIVE

Authorised Purpose
(s):

DOMESTIC

Intended Purpose(s): DOMESTIC

Work Type: Spear

Work Status:
Construct.Method: Driven

Owner Type: Private

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 8.00 m
Completion Date: 01/10/1985 Drilled Depth:

Contractor Name:
Driller:

Assistant Driller:

Property: N/A NSW Standing Water Level 
(m):

GWMA: - Salinity Description: 0-500 ppm
GW Zone: - Yield (L/s):

Site Details

Site Chosen By:

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: GLOUC GLOUC.017 L5 DP39287 (17)

Licensed: GLOUCESTER ELDON Whole Lot 5//39287

Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map: 9232-3N

River Basin: 210 - HUNTER RIVER Grid Zone: Scale:
Area/District:

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6373319.0 Latitude: 32°46'18.3"S
Elevation 

Source:
(Unknown) Easting: 382383.0 Longitude: 151°44'39.1"E

GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate 
Source:

GD.,ACC.MAP

Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement 
of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

(m)
To
(m)

Outside 
Diameter
(mm)

Inside 
Diameter
(mm)

Interval Details

1 1 Casing P.V.C. -0.10 8.00 100 Seated on Bottom
1 1 Opening Slots - 

Vertical
0.00 8.00 100 1 Mechanically Slotted

1 1 Opening Screen 0.10 8.00 40 2 Plastic

Water Bearing Zones
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

WBZ Type S.W.L.
(m)

D.D.L.
(m)

Yield
(L/s)

Hole 
Depth
(m)

Duration
(hr)

Salinity
(mg/L)

6.00 8.00 2.00 (Unknown) 6.00 0.30

Page 1 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw061003.wsr.htm



Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

Remarks

*** End of GW061003 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of 
this data. The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice 

should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

Page 2 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw061003.wsr.htm



NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW066787

Licence: 20BL145084 Licence Status: ACTIVE

Authorised Purpose
(s):

DOMESTIC

Intended Purpose(s): DOMESTIC

Work Type: Bore

Work Status: Supply Obtained

Construct.Method:
Owner Type: Private

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 9.00 m
Completion Date: Drilled Depth: 9.00 m

Contractor Name:
Driller:

Assistant Driller:

Property: N/A NSW Standing Water Level 
(m):

5.000

GWMA: - Salinity Description:
GW Zone: - Yield (L/s):

Site Details

Site Chosen By:

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: GLOUC GLOUC.017 17

Licensed: GLOUCESTER ELDON Whole Lot 21//39287

Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map:
River Basin: 210 - HUNTER RIVER Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:

Elevation: 12.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6373287.0 Latitude: 32°46'19.3"S
Elevation 

Source:
Est. Contour 8-15M. Easting: 382305.0 Longitude: 151°44'36.1"E

GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate 
Source:

GD.,ACC.MAP

Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement 
of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

(m)
To
(m)

Outside 
Diameter
(mm)

Inside 
Diameter
(mm)

Interval Details

1 Annulus Waterworn/Rounded 4.50 9.00 200 Graded
1 1 Casing P.V.C. 0.00 9.00 50 Seated on Bottom
1 1 Opening Screen 7.80 8.00 65 1 Stainless Steel

Water Bearing Zones
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

WBZ Type S.W.L.
(m)

D.D.L.
(m)

Yield
(L/s)

Hole 
Depth
(m)

Duration
(hr)

Salinity
(mg/L)

5.00 9.00 4.00 Unconsolidated 5.00

Page 1 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw066787.wsr.htm



Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

Remarks

23/11/2009: Updated details as per existing data.

*** End of GW066787 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of 
this data. The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice 

should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

Page 2 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw066787.wsr.htm



NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW066797

Licence: 20BL145085 Licence Status: ACTIVE

Authorised Purpose
(s):

DOMESTIC

Intended Purpose(s): DOMESTIC

Work Type: Bore

Work Status: Supply Obtained

Construct.Method:
Owner Type: Private

Commenced Date: Final Depth: 9.00 m
Completion Date: Drilled Depth: 9.00 m

Contractor Name:
Driller:

Assistant Driller:

Property: N/A NSW Standing Water Level 
(m):

5.000

GWMA: - Salinity Description:
GW Zone: - Yield (L/s):

Site Details

Site Chosen By:

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: GLOUC GLOUC.017 17

Licensed: GLOUCESTER ELDON Whole Lot 
30/A/38113

Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map:
River Basin: 210 - HUNTER RIVER Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:

Elevation: 10.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6373380.0 Latitude: 32°46'16.3"S
Elevation 

Source:
Est. Contour 8-15M. Easting: 382408.0 Longitude: 151°44'40.1"E

GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate 
Source:

GD.,ACC.MAP

Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement 
of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

(m)
To
(m)

Outside 
Diameter
(mm)

Inside 
Diameter
(mm)

Interval Details

1 Annulus Waterworn/Rounded 4.50 9.00 200 Graded
1 1 Casing P.V.C. 0.00 9.00 50 Seated on Bottom
1 1 Opening Screen 7.80 9.00 65 1 Stainless Steel

Water Bearing Zones
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

WBZ Type S.W.L.
(m)

D.D.L.
(m)

Yield
(L/s)

Hole 
Depth
(m)

Duration
(hr)

Salinity
(mg/L)

5.00 9.00 4.00 Unconsolidated 5.00

Page 1 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw066797.wsr.htm



Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

Remarks

23/11/2009: Updated details as per existing data.

*** End of GW066797 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of 
this data. The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice 

should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

Page 2 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw066797.wsr.htm



NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW078223

Licence: 20BL166428 Licence Status: CONVERTED

Authorised Purpose
(s):

DOMESTIC

Intended Purpose(s): DOMESTIC

Work Type: Bore

Work Status:
Construct.Method: Cable Tool

Owner Type:

Commenced Date: Final Depth:
Completion Date: 28/01/1996 Drilled Depth: 10.00 m

Contractor Name: GREAT LAKES DRILLING

Driller: Alan Douglas Sims

Assistant Driller:

Property: NA 75 PARKWAY AVENUE 
RAYMOND TERRACE. 2324 

Standing Water Level 
(m):

GWMA: 025 - TOMAGO TOMAREE 
STOCKTON

Salinity Description:

GW Zone: 001 - TOMAGO Yield (L/s):

Site Details

Site Chosen By:

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: GLOUC GLOUC.212 LOT 62 DP 223546

Licensed: GLOUCESTER ELDON Whole Lot 
62//223546

Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map:
River Basin: - Unknown Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6373160.0 Latitude: 32°46'23.3"S
Elevation 

Source:
Unknown Easting: 382020.0 Longitude: 151°44'25.1"E

GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate 
Source:

Unknown

Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement 
of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

(m)
To
(m)

Outside 
Diameter
(mm)

Inside 
Diameter
(mm)

Interval Details

1 1 Opening Screen 9.00 10.00 100 1 PVC, Glued

Water Bearing Zones
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

WBZ Type S.W.L.
(m)

D.D.L.
(m)

Yield
(L/s)

Hole 
Depth
(m)

Duration
(hr)

Salinity
(mg/L)

6.50 9.80 3.30 Unknown 7.20 7.50 0.50 8.00

Page 1 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw078223.wsr.htm



Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

0.00 2.00 2.00 top soil, grey sand at 2m Topsoil
2.00 6.00 4.00 white sand Sand
6.00 6.50 0.50 white sand Sand
6.50 7.00 0.50 white sand river gravel Sand
7.00 9.80 2.80 coarse white sand Sand
9.80 10.00 0.20 clay Clay

Remarks

29/08/2011: Karla Abbs, 29-Aug-2011: Removed duplicates from drillers log

*** End of GW078223 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of 
this data. The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice 

should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

Page 2 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw078223.wsr.htm



NSW Office of Water
Work Summary

GW078243

Licence: 20BL166342 Licence Status: ACTIVE

Authorised Purpose
(s):

DOMESTIC

Intended Purpose(s): DOMESTIC

Work Type: Bore

Work Status:
Construct.Method:

Owner Type:

Commenced Date: Final Depth:
Completion Date: Drilled Depth:

Contractor Name:
Driller:

Assistant Driller:

Property: N / A 1 A MEREDITH CRES 
RAYMOND TERRACE 2324 

Standing Water Level 
(m):

GWMA: - Salinity Description:
GW Zone: - Yield (L/s):

Site Details

Site Chosen By:

County Parish Cadastre
Form A: GLOUC GLOUC.017 LOT 1 D P 39287

Licensed: GLOUCESTER ELDON Whole Lot 
1//39287

Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map:
River Basin: - Unknown Grid Zone: Scale:

Area/District:

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6373350.0 Latitude: 32°46'17.3"S
Elevation 

Source:
Unknown Easting: 382434.0 Longitude: 151°44'41.1"E

GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate 
Source:

Unknown

Construction
Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement 
of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole Pipe Component Type From

(m)
To
(m)

Outside 
Diameter
(mm)

Inside 
Diameter
(mm)

Interval Details

Water Bearing Zones
From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

WBZ Type S.W.L.
(m)

D.D.L.
(m)

Yield
(L/s)

Hole 
Depth
(m)

Duration
(hr)

Salinity
(mg/L)

Geologists Log
Drillers Log

Page 1 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw078243.wsr.htm



From
(m)

To
(m)

Thickness
(m)

Drillers Description Geological Material Comments

Remarks

*** End of GW078243 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, licensees and other sources. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of 
this data. The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice 

should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

Page 2 of 2

3/26/2018http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/221862792//gw078243.wsr.htm
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APPENDIX B 
Site Photographs 
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Photograph 1: Closely packed trees observed within the Site located at 251 Adelaide Street, 
Raymond Terrace NSW.  

 

 

Photograph 2: Overgrown vegetation at the south western boundary of site. 
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Photograph 3: North western view of site showing dense vegetation and Adelaide Street. 

 

 

Photograph 4: Local Park and residential properties at Northern end of site. 
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APPENDIX C 
Historical Property Titles Search 

  



  

 
ABN: 36 092 724 251                                                  Level 14, 135 King Street, Sydney 2000 
Ph: 02 9099 7400                                                   GPO Box 4103 Sydney NSW 2001 
                                                                                                                   DX 967 Sydney  

Email: james.mcdonnell@infotrack.com.au  1 

Report 
NSW LRS              Sydney 
(Formerly LPI)             

Address: 251 Adelaide Street, Raymond Terrace 
 

Description: - Lot 232 D.P. 593512 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available Reference to Title at 

Acquisition and sale 
02.10.1914 
(1914 to 1945) Archibald James Windeyer (Esquire) & his deceased estate Book 1053 No. 153 

07.06.1945 
(1945 to 1953) James Gordon Windeyer (Grazier) Book 1965 No. 869 

25.02.1953 
(1953 to 1968) Alice Christina Mowbray Meredith (Widow) & her deceased estate Book 2247 No. 289 

09.09.1968 
(1968 to 1968) 

William Archibald Meredith (Grazier) 
Neville Windeyer Meredith (Service Station Manager) 
James Baldwin Meredith (Grazier) 
Thomas Gordon Meredith (Inter-State Truck Driver) 

 
Book 2903 No. 125 

09.09.1968 
(1968 to 1974) 

William Archibald Meredith (Grazier) 
James Baldwin Meredith (Grazier) Book 2903 No. 126 

29.11.1974 
(1974 to 2012) 

Monier Drilling Pty. Limited 
Intervening Name Changes, Now 
Rocla Drilling Pty Ltd 

Book 3178 No. 662 
Now 
232/593512 

04.06.2012 
(2012 to Date) 

# Liondari Holding Pty Ltd 
# Skubithia Pty Ltd 232/593512 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietors 
 
Note: - During the course of our investigations we have found that the subject land is part of the Grahamstown Campvale Swamp 
Drainage Trust  
 
Easements: - 
• 07.08.1958 (Book 2469 No. 257) – Easement for Sewerage Pipeline & Water Pipeline 2.44 wide 
• 05.05.1969 (Book 2928 No. 842) – Easement for Access & Water Supply Pipeline 3.05 wide  
• 22.09.1976 (Book 3250 No. 947) – Easement for Water Supply Pipeline & Access 3.05 wide 
• 07.02.1984 (Book 2578 No. 517) – Easement for Sewermains 8 wide 
• 07.02.1984 (Book 2578 No. 517) – Easement for Watermain 6 wide 
• 05.05.1992 (Book 3875 No. 632) – Easement for Electricity Purposes 20 wide 
 
Leases: - NIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
James McDonnell 
23 February 2018 

mailto:james.mcdonnell@infotrack.com.au
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APPENDIX D 
Council Documents 
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APPENDIX E 
SafeWork NSW Authority Search 
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